Orion Township Public Library Board of Trustees
Meeting Agenda
Thursday, April 18, 2024, 6:30 P.M.
825 Joslyn Rd., Lake Orion, M| 48362
Library Purpose: We enrich Orion Township. We accomplish this through a welcoming environment
providing lifelong access to knowledge, connection, and discovery.
Call to order
Approval of agenda
Presentation of audit by Greg Soule of Andrews Hooper Pavlik PLC
Consent agenda
a. Minutes of 3/21/2024 Regular Library Board meeting
b. Bills from March 2024

5. Financial Statement and Treasurer’s Report as of March 31, 2024
Public Comment
7. Communications

a. Press Coverage

b. Letter to the board
8. Director’s Report

a. Library news and activities

b. Usage reports

c. Advocacy news — Advocacy day updates
9. Old Business

a. Parking lot project
10. Standing Committee Reports

a. Policy — schedule joint HR/Policy committee meeting

b. Finance — updates from Finance Committee meeting

c. Fund Development/Strategic Planning

i. Updates from 4/9/23 meeting
d. Board Development
i. Policy Review

e. Building

f. Human Resources — schedule joint HR/Policy Committee meeting
11. Discussion Items

a. Gun lock distribution
12. Action Items

a. Approve Finance Committee recommendations
13. Public Comment
14. Trustee Comments
15. Adjournment
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Orion Township Public Library Board of Trustees
Meeting Minutes
Thursday, March 21, 2024, 6:30 P.M.
825 Joslyn Rd., Lake Orion, M| 48362
Library Purpose: We enrich Orion Township. We accomplish this through a welcoming
environment providing lifelong access to knowledge, connection, and discovery.

Attendees: Abramczyk, Butki, Pergeau, Phillips, Thorndycraft, Quinn, McMunn
1. Callto order at 6:32 pm.
2. Approval of agenda — Pergeau/Quinn. Motion carried.

3. Introduction of new staff — Julie Sugg, transitions from hourly librarian to full-time to fill the

Adult Services/Makerspace Librarian position.

4. Consent agenda — Quinn/Abramczyk. Motion carried.
a. Minutes of 2/22/2024 Regular Library Board meeting
b. Bills from February 2024
c. Financial Statement and Treasurer’s Report as of February 29, 2024

5. Public Comment — None present

6. Communications
a. Press Coverage
b. Election coverage
c. Battle of the Books coverage — 91 participants.

d. Good participation at MLK event.

7. Director’s Report
a. Library news and activities
b. Beth Sheridan announced retirement. Her position will be posted.
c. James Pugh announced appointment to Director of Cedar Springs library. His position
will be posted.
d. 80 participants at Glow in the Dark event.

e. Auditor was in last month. Report at the April meeting.



f. Staff is reviewing accounting software.

g. Library hosted the primary election. Library opened early to accommodate. New this
election was a limited-library-services opening, as opposed to the former practice of
having the floor closed between election opening and normal opening.

h. Tornado drill held 3/20.

i. Emergency manual updated.

8. Usage reports - The director presented the usage statistics.
a. Physical media circulation is up is 1.82%, YTD
b. Digital circulation is up 31.77%, YTD.

9. Advocacy news
a. Packets to go to local legislators with our annual report and other OTPL information.
b. McMunn to attend Library Advocacy Day in Lansing on April 16™.

10.0ld Business — none

11.Standing Committee Reports
a. Policy — no report
b. Finance — will need to schedule meeting once we have quotes from financial software.
c. Fund Development/Strategic Planning- Updates from 3/4/24 Fund
Development/Strategic Planning meeting
i. Donor event — Reminder to our patron base in April to donate to the library.
ii. McMunn to add more items to the wish-list, including big-ticket items.
iii. Next meeting, April 9%, 2:00 p.m.
d. Board Development - Policy review — MGT-14: Freedom of Information Act Policy
e. Building - Updates from 3/11/24 Building Committee meeting
i. The committee reviewed an RFP for an automated handling system to process
material returns. The RFP was posted on March 12. Bid openings April 12.
Three sources were identified, but more could bid if they are aware.
ii. Engineers were out doing field checks of our site in preparation for building
modifications.
iii. Concept drawings were presented.

f. Human Resources — No Report



12.Discussion ltems

a. Proposed changes to CIR-1: Library Card Policy, CIR-5: Fines and Fees Policy, and
MGT-12: Public Relations Policy

b. Board canvassing for election — employees asked whether they could solicit petitions to
support library board members. They are allowed to do anything on their own time.
Candidates are not allowed to solicit within the building.

c. Purchasing mower for library — discussion had a lack of support from the board.

d. Resolution for planning department — the Township Planning Department is asking for
a resolution from the building owner (the board) for site plan approval and Special
Land Use Approval.

13.Action ltems
a. Proposed policy changes:
i. CIR-1: Library Card Policy - Regulation 1.a.ii - Drop “K-12". Abramczyk/Quinn.
Motion carried.
ii. CIR-5: Fines and Fees Policy - Drop fees and references to Faxes.
Abramczyk/Phillips. Motion carried.
iii. MGT-12: Public Relations Policy - Regulation 5, change “Community Relations
Specialist” to “Marketing Librarian”. Abramczyk/Quinn. Motion carried.

b. Mower — No motion was brought forward.

c. Resolution — Phillips read “Resolution, Orion Township Public Library, March 21, 2024,
regarding applying for a “Special Land Use” permit from the township regarding the
parking-lot project and correcting the lack of such permit from when the building was
constructed in 1986. Phillips/Pergeau. Abramczyk — aye, Butki — aye, Pergeau — aye,
Phillips — aye, Thorndycraft — aye, Quinn — aye. Motion carried. A copy of the

resolution is on file at the library.
14.Public Comment — None present.
15.Trustee Comments

16.Adjournment — 8:36 p.m.

Respectfully, James J. Abramczyk, Secretary



BILLS SUMMARY MARCH 1, 2024 - MARCH 31, 2024

SALARIES-EXEMPT

SALARIES-NON-EXEMPT

SOCIAL SECURITY/MED

OPT-OUT BENEFIT
Non-covered employee ins. reimb

Total bills per Solomon reports attached:
Account Distribution Report

Expenses recorded through Journal Entries

TOTAL BILLS TO DATE

$

69,029.88

49,797.55

8,770.83

600.00

76,135.73

16,798.01

221,132.00



ORION TOWNSHIP PUBLIC LIBRARY
ELECTRONIC PAYMENTS
PERIOD 03/2024

Check Nbr Type Date Vendorname Ref Nbr Invoice Nbr Invoice Date  Amount Paid
2509 EP 3/28/2024 DTE 37275 STATEMENT 3/28/2024 $3,623.75
2505 EP 3/22/2024 ADP 37271 656740200 3/15/2024 $386.60
2506 EP 3/22/2024 ADP 37272 646742085 3/15/2024 $144.90
2503 EP  3/4/2024 CONS POWER 37269 207058862962 2/712024 $1,467.22
2507 EP 3/26/2024 ) HANCOCK 37273 35663415 3/28/2024 $10,361.23
2504 EP  3/5/2024 ORION DPW 37270 JOS1-000825-000 3/5/2024 $7.98
2508 EP 3/28/2024 ING 37274 VF3524 3/28/2024 $2,893.34
2502 EP  3/1/2024 Verizon 37268 9956458696 2/10/2024 $73.36

$18,958.38



Date: 4/11/2024 H H H Page: 1 of 8
Time: 09:23AM , Orion TprUbllc Library ‘ Report: 03690.rpt
User.  SYSADMIN Account Distribution - Standard Company: ~ OTPL
Period: 03-24 As of: 4/11/2024
Account-Sub Vendor Tran Desc Tran Type PdPost BatNbr RefNbr Tran Date Ext Ref Nbr Debit Credit
Amount Amount

Company: OTPL

101704-000 EAP-EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE PRGM

101704-000 -0 TLN THE LIBRARY NETWORK VO 03-24 004939 037236 3/27/2024 73704 674.67 0.00
Account Total 674.67 0.00

101711-000 Medical Insurance

101711-000 -0 AMERITAS AMERITAS LIFE INSURANCE VO 03-24 004925 037135 3/7/2024 STATEMENT 1,059.60 0.00

101711-000 -0 EYEMED FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE IN! VO 03-24 004925 037143 3/7/2024 166167224 166.88 0.00

101711-000 -0 MML BC/BS BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD VO 03-24 004930 037172 3/8/2024 180246235 3,882.79 0.00

101711-000 -0 AMERITAS AMERITAS LIFE INSURANCE \'/e] 03-24 004936 037184 3/21/2024 STATEMENT 1,059.60 0.00

101711-000 -0 BCN BLUE CARE NETWORK \'/e] 03-24 004936 037185 3/21/2024 240680073510 14,050.29 0.00

101711-000 -0 EYEMED FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE IN: VO 03-24 004939 037238 3/27/2024 166209906 166.88 0.00
Account Total 20,386.04 0.00

101712-000 Pension Expense

101712-000 -0 JHANCOCK  JOHN HANCOCK LIFE INSUFR VO 03-24 004945 037273 4/8/2024 35663415 8,6569.83 0.00
Account Total 8,659.83 0.00

101713-000 Disability Insurance

101713-000 -0 EQUITABLE EQUITABLE FINANCIAL LIFE \'/e] 03-24 004937 037191 3/21/2024 1541996 874.18 0.00
Account Total 874.18 0.00

101714-000 Life Insurance

101714-000 -0 EQUITABLE EQUITABLE FINANCIAL LIFE VO 03-24 004937 037191 3/21/2024 1541996 135.10 0.00
Account Total 135.10 0.00

101729-000 Office Supplies

101729-000 -0 AMAZON AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES VO 03-24 004924 037133 '3/7/2024 1P6PCTGF6RIN 93.48 0.00

101729-000 -0 ELM USA ELM USA, INC VO 03-24 004925 037142 3/7/2024 64403 79.95 0.00

101729-000 -0 UTEC UTEC VO 03-24 004937 037225 3/21/2024 316620 56.00 0.00

Account Total 22943 0.00



Date: 4/11/2024
Time: 09:23AM
User: SYSADMIN

Orion Twp. Public Library Page: 2 of 8

L . Report: 03690.rpt
Account Distribution - Standard Company:  OTPL P
Period: 03-24 As of: 4/11/2024

Account-Sub

Vendor

Tran Desc

Tran Type Pd Post BatNbr RefNbr Tran Date  Ext Ref Nbr Debit Credit
Amount Amount
101731-000 Postage
101731-000 -0 FP FINANCE FP FINANCE PROGRAM VO 03-24 004937 037192 3/21/2024 36086653 63.55 0.00
Account Total 63.55 0.00
101740-000 Contingency Materials
101740-000 -0 B&T-A/JIS BAKER & TAYLOR VO 03-24 004936 037175 3/21/2024 C0249193 334.63 0.00
Account Total 334.63 0.00
101744-000 Audio Visual
101744-000 -0 MIDWEST TP MIDWEST TAPE, LLC VO 03-24 004925 037152 3/7/2024 505125607 29.99 0.00
Account Total 29.99 0.00
101744-000 Audio Visual
101744-000 -1 AMAZON AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICE¢ VO 03-24 004924 037133 3/7/2024 1P6PCTGF6RON 995.78 0.00
101744-000 -1 MIDWEST TP MIDWEST TAPE, LLC VO 03-24 004937 037214 3/21/2024 505182068 69.99 0.00
101744-000 -1 MIDWEST TP MIDWEST TAPE, LLC VO 03-24 004939 037231 3/27/2024 505214305 39.99 0.00
101744-000 -1 MIDWEST TP MIDWEST TAPE, LLC VO 03-24 004939 037232 3/27/2024 505214306 82.98 0.00
Account Total 1,188.74 0.00
101744-000 Audio Visual
101744-000 -2 AMAZON AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICE¢ VO 03-24 004924 037133 3/7/2024 1P6PCTGFERIN 323.70 0.00
101744-000 -2 MIDWESTTP MIDWEST TAPE, LLC VO 03-24 004925 037149 3/7/2024 505115813 243.66 0.00
101744-000 -2 MIDWEST TP MIDWEST TAPE, LLC VO 03-24 004925 037153 3/7/2024 505149340 73.45 0.00
101744-000 -2 BOOKFARM  THE BOOK FARM LLC VO 03-24 004936 037186 3/21/2024 MLASI24-729651 14.99 0.00
101744-000 -2 LIB IDEAS LIBRARY IDEAS LLC VO 03-24 004937 037204 3/21/2024 111521 956.95 0.00
101744-000 -2 MIDWEST TP MIDWEST TAPE, LLC VO 03-24 004937 037206 3/21/2024 505181742 11.24 0.00
Account Total 1,623.99 0.00
101746-000 Maker Kits-Adult
101746-000 -0 AMAZON AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICE¢ VO 03-24 004924 037133 3/7/2024 1P6PCTGF6RON 15.99 0.00
Account Total 15.99 0.00



Date: 4/11/2024

Time: 09:23AM Orion TVYp' _Puphc Libra ry ;Z;g)?)ﬁ: 03680fjrfpt8
User: SYSADMIN Account Distribution - Standard Company:
Period: 03-24 As of: 4/11/2024
Account-Sub Vendor Tran Desc Tran Type Pd Post Bat Nbr RefNbr Tran Date Ext Ref Nbr Debit Credit
Amount Amount
101748-000 Streaming Video/Audio
101748-000 -0 KANOPY KANOPY LLC VO 03-24 004937 037196 3/21/2024 KDEP-22124 2,000.00 0.00
Account Total 2,000.00 0.00
101750-000 Books-Adult
101750-000 -0 B&T-A/JIS BAKER & TAYLOR VO 03-24 004936 037178 3/21/2024 L4235942 4,924.03 0.00
101750-000 -0 B&T-A/J/S BAKER & TAYLOR VO 03-24 004936 037180 3/21/2024 L5568862 63.72 0.00
Account Total 4,987.75 0.00
101751-000 Operating Supplies & Expense
101751-000 -0 AMAZON AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES VO 03-24 004924 037133 3/7/2024 1P6PCTGF6RON 175.61 0.00
101751-000 -0 AQUARIUM AQUARIUM DESIGN, INC VO 03-24 004925 037136 3/7/2024 43737 80.00 0.00
101751-000 -0 PNC BANK SAFE DEPOSIT BOX VO 03-24 004925 037156 3/7/2024 0700068453854 48.00 0.00
101751-000 -0 VIEWNEWS  VIEW NEWSPAPER GROUP VO 03-24 004925 037162 3/7/2024 352776 211.00 0.00
101751-000 -0 DEMCO DEMCO INC VO 03-24 004936 037188 3/21/2024 7451029 571.77 0.00
101751-000 -0 LACKERMAN LINDAACKERMAN VO 03-24 004937 037198 3/21/2024 CKREQUEST 8.35 0.00
101751-000 -0 SHRED - IT SHRED-IT VO 03-24 004937 037223 3/21/2024 8006468948 142.89 0.00
101751-000 -0 ADP AUTOMATIC DATA PROCESS VO 03-24 004945 037271 4/8/2024 656740200 386.60 0.00
101751-000 -0 ADP AUTOMATIC DATA PROCESS VO 03-24 004945 037272 4/8/2024 656742085 144.90 0.00
Account Total 1,769.12 0.00
101751-001 Public Copier/Printer Supplies
101751-001 -0 GREATAMER GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL VO 03-24 004937 037194 3/21/2024 36163218 399.75 0.00
Account Total 399.75 0.00
101751-002 Processing Supplies
101751-002 -0 AMAZON AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES VO 03-24 004924 037133 3/7/2024 1P6PCTGF6RON 8.99 0.00
101751-002 -0 MIDWESTTP MIDWEST TAPE, LLC VO 03-24 004925 037150 3/7/2024 505125130 6.60 0.00
101751-002 -0 DEMCO DEMCO INC VO 03-24 004936 037187 3/21/2024 7450734 2,074.69 0.00
Account Total 2,090.28 0.00



Date: 4/11/2024

Time: 09:23AM Orion TWp' Public Library gzgih- 03630.0rfpt8
User.  SYSADMIN Account Distribution - Standard Company:
Period: 03-24 As of: 4/11/2024
Account-Sub Vendor Tran Desc Tran Type PdPost BatNbr Ref Nbr Tran Date Ext Ref Nbr Debit Credit
Amount Amount
101751-003 Staff Copier/ Printer Supplies
101751-003 -0 GREATAMER GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL VO 03-24 004937 037194 3/21/2024 36163218 399.74 0.00
101751-003 -0 GREATAMER GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL VO 03-24 004939 037226 3/27/2024 36210728 96.44 0.00
Account Total 496.18 0.00
101760-000 Books-Youth
101760-000 -0 AMAZON AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES VO 03-24 004924 037133 3/7/2024 1P6PCTGF6RAN 11.99 0.00
101760-000 -0 GALE RES GALE/CENGAGE LEARNING VO 03-24 004925 037144 3/7/2024 84000588 28.76 0.00
101760-000 -0 B&T-A/JIS BAKER & TAYLOR VO 03-24 004936 037176 3/21/2024 L4224222 149.24 0.00
101760-000 -0 B&T-A/J/IS BAKER & TAYLOR VO 03-24 004936 037179 3/21/2024 L4235952 2,198.17 0.00
Account Total 2,388.16 0.00
101770-000 QOutreach-Books
101770-000 -0 B&T-A/JIS BAKER & TAYLOR VO 03-24 004936 037177 3/21/2024 14235932 282.18 0.00
101770-000 -0 B&T-A/JIS BAKER & TAYLOR VO 03-24 004936 037181 3/21/2024 15601022 58.20 0.00
Account Total 340.38 0.00
101790-000 Dvd-Adult
101790-000 -1 MIDWEST TP MIDWEST TAPE, LLC VO 03-24 004925 037151 3/7/2024 505125605 14.99 0.00
101790-000 -1 MIDWEST TP MIDWEST TAPE, LLC VO 03-24 004925 037154 3/7/2024 505149575 93.71 0.00
101790-000 -1 MIDWEST TP MIDWEST TAPE, LLC VO 03-24 004925 037155 3/7/2024 505149576 220.42 0.00
101790-000 -1 MIDWEST TP MIDWEST TAPE, LLC VO 03-24 004937 037207 3/21/2024 505182061 61.48 0.00
101790-000 -1 MIDWEST TP MIDWEST TAPE, LLC VO 03-24 004937 037208 3/21/2024 505182062 29.99 0.00
101790-000 -1 MIDWEST TP MIDWEST TAPE, LLC VO 03-24 004937 037209 3/21/2024 505182063 22.49 0.00
101790-000 -1 MIDWESTTP MIDWEST TAPE, LLC VO 03-24 004937 037210 3/21/2024 505182064 51.72 0.00
101790-000 -1 MIDWEST TP MIDWEST TAPE, LLC VO 03-24 004937 037211 3/21/2024 505182065 14.99 0.00
101790-000 -1 MIDWEST TP MIDWEST TAPE, LLC VO 03-24 004937 037212 3/21/2024 505182066 18.74 0.00
101790-000 -1 MIDWESTTP MIDWEST TAPE, LLC VO 03-24 004937 037213 3/21/2024 505182067 38.99 0.00
101790-000 -1 MIDWESTTP MIDWEST TAPE, LLC VO 03-24 004937 037215 3/21/2024 505192140 77.22 0.00
101790-000 -1 MIDWESTTP MIDWEST TAPE, LLC VO 03-24 004939 037227 3/27/2024 505214301 26.24 0.00
101790-000 -1 MIDWESTTP MIDWEST TAPE, LLC VO 03-24 004939 037228 3/27/2024 505214302 18.74 0.00
101790-000 -1 MIDWEST TP MIDWEST TAPE, LLC VO 03-24 004939 037229 3/27/2024 505214303 74.22 0.00
101790-000 -1 MIDWEST TP MIDWEST TAPE, LLC VO 03-24 004939 037230 3/27/2024 505214304 29.98 0.00
Account Total 793.92 0.00



Date: 4/11/2024

Time:  09:23AM Orion T“_'p' _P“F"'c Library 222‘3&; oaeséaso.orfpt8
User:  SYSADMIN Account Distribution - Standard Company:
Period: 03-24 As of: 4/11/2024
Account-Sub Vendor Tran Desc Tran Type PdPost BatNbr RefNbr Tran Date Ext Ref Nbr Debit Credit
Amount Amount
101790-005 Downloadable Materials
101790-005 -2 OVERDRIVE OVERDRIVE, INC. VO 03-24 004937 037217 3/21/2024 00870C024085471 530.85 0.00
Account Total 530.85 0.00
101801-000 Collection Agency Fee
101801-000 -0 UNIQUE MGM UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SER VO 03-24 004925 037161 3/7/2024 6123424 256.30 0.00
Account Total 256.30 0.00
101803-000 Friends Donation Expense
101803-000 -0 AMAZON AMAZON/FF A112 VO 03-24 004924 037133 3/7/2024 1P6PCTGF6RON 59.46 0.00
101803-000 -0 AMAZON AMAZON/FF 2546 VO 03-24 004924 037133 3/7/2024 1P6PCTGF6RON 35.94 0.00
101803-000 -0 AMAZON AMAZON/FF 2550 VO 03-24 004924 037133 3/7/2024 1P6PCTGF6RON 142.71 0.00
101803-000 -0 AMAZON AMAZON/FF 2548 VO 03-24 004924 037133 3/7/2024 1P6PCTGF6RON 12.90 0.00
101803-000 -0 AMAZON AMAZON/FF 2547 VO 03-24 004924 037133 3/7/2024 1P6PCTGFBRIN 112.40 0.00
101803-000 -0 AMAZON AMAZON/FF 2553 VO 03-24 004924 037133 3/7/2024 1P6PCTGF6RON 20.29 0.00
101803-000 -0 AMAZON AMAZON/FF 2552 VO 03-24 004924 037133 3/7/2024 1P6PCTGF6RON 48.99 0.00
101803-000 -0 AMAZON AMAZON/WISHLIST VO 03-24 004924 037133 3/7/2024 1P6PCTGF6RON 4,677.74 0.00
101803-000 -0 AMAZON AMAZON/FF 2258 VO 03-24 004924 037133 3/7/2024 1P6PCTGF6RAN 57.43 0.00
101803-000 -0 COMP VIDEO COMP VIDEO/FF 2564 VO 03-24 004925 037159 3/7/2024 FUND REQUEST 300.00 0.00
101803-000 -0 EADELMAN  EADELMAN/FF 2560 VO 03-24 004936 037189 3/21/2024 FUND REQUEST 200.00 0.00
101803-000 -0 E REILLY E REILLY/FF 2570 VO 03-24 004936 037190 3/21/2024 FUND REQUEST 375.00 0.00
101803-000 -0 H ZALESIN H ZALESIN/FF 2543 VO 03-24 004937 037195 3/21/2024 EXPENSE 5.64 0.00
101803-000 -0 LJACOBSEN L JACOBSEN/FF 2543 VO 03-24 004937 037200 3/21/2024 EXPENSE 9.57 0.00
101803-000 -0 MADSCIENCE MAD SCIENCE/FF 2535 VO 03-24 004937 037205 3/21/2024 4362 369.00 0.00
101803-000 -0 QUILL QUILL/FF 2563 VO 03-24 004937 037220 3/21/2024 37614595 87.12 0.00
101803-000 -0 TECHNO TAG TECHNO TAG/FF 2575 VO 03-24 004937 037224 3/21/2024 JULY 20TH, 2024 450.00 0.00
101803-000 -0 S TISON S TISON/FF 2569 VO 03-24 004939 037234 3/27/2024 EXPENSE 9.07 0.00
101803-000 -0 S TISON S TISON/FF 2573 VO 03-24 004939 037235 3/27/2024 EXPENSE 5.96 0.00
101803-000 -0 S TISON S TISON/FF 2573 VO 03-24 004939 037234 3/27/2024 EXPENSE 7.69 0.00
Account Total 6,986.91 0.00
101804-000 Designated Donation Expense
101804-000 -0 AMAZON AMAZON/WISHLIST VO 03-24 004924 037133 3/7/2024 1P6PCTGF6RSN 119.00 0.00
Account Total 119.00 0.00



Date: 4/11/2024

Time:  09:23AM Orion TV‘_’p'_Puphc Library Eiii'n; OSGSO?rfptB
User: SYSADMIN Account Distribution - Standard Company:
Period: 03-24 As of: 4/11/2024
Account-Sub Vendor Tran Desc Tran Type PdPost BatNbr RefNbr Tran Date Ext Ref Nbr Debit Credit
Amount Amount

101820-000 Accounting Fees

101820-000 -0 S DUCKWORT SHARON DUCKWORTH CPA VO 03-24 004937 037221 3/21/2024 994 1,250.00 0.00
Account Total 1,250.00 0.00

101831-000 Dues

101831-000 -0 D MAJOR DAN MAJOR VO 03-24 004925 037140 3/7/2024 EXPENSE 118.00 0.00

101831-000 -0 SAMS CLUB  SAM' S CLUB/SYNCHRONY E VO 03-24 004937 037222 3/21/2024 STATEMENT 50.00 0.00
Account Total 168.00 0.00

101850-000 Telephone

101850-000 -0 TELNET WOR TELNET WORLDWIDE VO 03-24 004925 037160 3/7/2024 47929 151.06 0.00

101850-000 -0 VERIZON VERIZON WIRELESS VO 03-24 004945 037268 4/8/2024 9956458696 47.41 0.00
Account Total 198.47 0.00

101860-000 Transportation

101860-000 -0 B SHERIDAN BETH SHERIDAN VO 03-24 004925 037137 3/7/2024 MILEAGE 16.21 0.00

101860-000 -0 C MCMUNN  CHASE MCMUNN VO 03-24 004925 037138 3/7/2024 MILEAGE 8.44 0.00

101860-000 -0 K ROMAN KERRY ROMAN VO 03-24 004925 037145 3/7/2024 MILEAGE 50.52 0.00

101860-000 -0 M MORRIS MICHAEL MORRIS VO 03-24 004925 037148 3/7/2024 MILEAGE 87.03 0.00

101860-000 -0 A LEHMAN ASHLEY LEHMAN VO 03-24 004936 037182 3/21/2024 MILEAGE 287.90 0.00

101860-000 -0 I. JACOBSEN LYDIA JACOBSEN VO 03-24 004937 037201 3/21/2024 MILEAGE 7.97 0.00
